

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC., )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, a )

Swiss Company, ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS )

GMBH, a German Company, and )

HOFFMANN LA ROCHE INC., a New )

Jersey Corporation, )

Defendants. )

Civil Action No.: 1:05-cv-12237 WGY

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO ENFORCE  
THE COURT’S MARCH 27, 2007 ORDER AND  
TO COMPEL DEPOSITION TESTIMONY UNDER RULE 30(b)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Amgen Expeditiously Provided Prepared 30(b)(6) Witnesses for Roche’s Deposition Topics Addressed by the Court’s March 27, 2007, Order Prior to the Close of Fact Discovery .....	5
1. Roche Must Show Clearly and Convincingly Amgen’s Lack of Substantial Compliance With the Court’s March 27 Order .....	5
2. Topic 1: Amgen Has Provided Fulsome Testimony on Its Efforts To Characterize EPO and References to Such Work in the Prosecution Histories and Opposition Proceedings .....	6
3. Topic 2: Mr. Watt Responded Fully and Completely to Roche’s Questions Within the Scope of Topic 2 and Roche’s Examples to the Contrary Rest on Questions Directed to his Personal Knowledge Not Implicated Under Rule 30(b)(6) .....	6
4. Topic 3: Dr. Fu-Kuen Lin’s and Mr. Thomas Boone’s Rule 30(b)(6) Testimony Regarding Amgen’s Expression of and Cell Lines Producing Erythropoietin Was Full and Complete .....	8
5. Topic 4: Mr. Boone and Dr. Lin Provided Full and Complete Testimony on Efforts by Amgen To Express Biologically Active Glycosylated Protein or Polypeptide in any Mammalian Cell Before 1985 .....	10
6. Topics 6-7: Dr. Lin Provided Fulsome Testimony on the Research and Development Work That Resulted in the Patent Applications .....	11
7. Topic 8: Amgen Has Provided Testimony on Its Communications With Dr. Goldwasser .....	11
8. Topics 9-10: Amgen Has Provided Extensive Testimony on the Subject Matter of These Topics Regarding Aransep® .....	12
9. Topics 26-27: These Topics Relate to Roche’s Sham Litigation Counterclaim That Has Been Dismissed .....	13
B. Granting Roche an Additional Round of 30(b)(6) Depositions After the Discovery Cutoff Will Prejudice Amgen’s Efforts To Prepare for Expert Discovery and the Request for Fees and Costs Should Be Denied .....	14
III. CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brazos River Authority v. GE Ionics, Inc.</i> 469 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Langton v. Johnston</i> 928 F.2d 1206 (1st Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp</i> 947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Sprint Communications, Co. v. Theglobe.com, Inc.</i> 236 F.R.D. 524 (D. Kan. 2006).....	10
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Black &amp; Decker Inc.</i> 151 F.R.D. 11 (D.R.I. 1993) .....	5
<i>Wilson v. Lakner</i> 228 F.R.D. 524 (D. Md. 2005).....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 121.....	8
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	6, 9, 10, 13
